

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, Western Block, 3rd Floor Bidhannagar, Kolkata 700 091

Dated, 18th December 2015

From: **Sri A Ghosh** Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Memo No.

To: Chief Engineer (South) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

<u>290 – IB</u> IW/P/IB/OTACA-35/14-15

Sub: Administrative Approval for 3 (Three) schemes bearing scheme ID Nos. IW/SP-12199/2015-16, IW/SP-12202/2015-16 and IW/SP-12203/2015-16 out of State Plan Budget Provision of this Department, subordinate to Demand No.32 during the current financial year of 2015-16.

The undersigned is directed to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for 3 (Three) schemes, having an aggregate estimated cost of ₹ 353.52 lakh (Rupees Three Crore Fifty Three Lakh Fifty Two Thousand) only under State Plan Budget Provision of Irrigation & Waterways Department, subordinate to Demand No.32, as shown in the <u>Annexure</u> to this Order during the current financial year of 2015-16.

Tentative phasing of expenditure in respect of the said 3 schemes is detailed below:

Total	 ₹ 353.52	Lakh
2016-17	₹ 233.52	Lakh
2015-16	 ₹ 120.00	Lakh

Scheme-wise target phasing of expenditure and Chargeable heads of account are shown under Column 5, 6 & 7 in the <u>Annexure</u> to this Order.

He is requested to direct the concerned Superintending Engineers and Executive Engineers to take up execution of the said 3 schemes in conformity with the approved phasing of expenditure and to come up with the proposals of release of fund in Format–A (Modified), after accrual of financial liabilities against the said schemes in terms of guideline stated therein.

This order issues with the concurrence of the Financial Advisor & Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department vide his **U.O. Nos. 229 to 231 Dated 17.12.2015** as mentioned against each of the said 3 schemes under Column 8 & 9 of the <u>Annexure</u> to this Order.

Concerned Superintending Engineers and Executive Engineers may please be kept appraised from his end.

Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal is being informed.

Sel | _ (A Ghosh) Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Encl. Annexure (1 Sheet)

Dated, 18th December 2015

Copy with copy of Annexure forwarded for information to the:

- 1 Principal Accountant General (General & Social Sector Audit), West Bengal Treasury Buildings, 2, Government Place (West) Kolkata 700001
- 2 Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal Treasury Buildings, 2, Government Place (West) Kolkata 700001
- 3 Financial Advisor & Secretary # Irrigation & Waterways Department

Sol1-(A Ghosh) Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Encl. Annexure (1 Sheet)

Memo No. 290/1(3)-IB

Memo No. 290/2(1)-IB

Dated, 18th December 2015

Copy with copy of Annexure forwarded for information and necessary action to the:

Executive Engineer DVC Study Cell Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

He is requested to upload this G.O along with annexure to the official website of this Department mentioning subject as: "Administrative Approval for 3 nos of State Plan schemes during 2015-16".

(A Ghosh) Secretar

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Encl. Annexure (1 Sheet)

Annexure

Enclosure to I & W Department's No 290-IB dated 18.12.2015

Administrative Approval of 3 (Three) schemes bearing Scheme ID No. IW/SP/12199/2015-16, IW/SP/12202/2015-16 and IW/SP/12203/2015-16 out of State Plan

Budget Provision of Irrigation & Waterways Department during the current financial year of 2015-16

SI.	Scheme	Name of the continue	Amount approved administratively		hasing of nditure	Chargeable Head of Account		etary, I&WD
No.	ID No.			2015-16	2016-17		UO No.	. Date
'	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9
 1	IW/SP/ 12199 / 2015-16	6 Construction of a RCC bridge having 4.25m carriageway width over EE1 Minor of Intercepting Channel at Matangini Colony at VIP Bazar	1	20.00	94.83	4711-01-001-SP-569-53-V	229	17.12.2015
2	NAUSDI 42202 / 2015-16	Ward No. 108 of Kolkata Municipal Corporation in Kolkata under Metropolitan Drainage Division No.II 6 Improvement of C2-C3 Branch Channel of Tollygunge Panchannagram Main Khal from 0.00 Km at Jamuna Nagar upto	e 118.53 o	50.00	68.53	4711-01-001-SP-569-53-V	230	17.12.2015
3	IW/SP/ 12203 / 2015-1	 1.404 Km at outfall including construction of RCC box culvert at Ward No. 109 of Kolkata Municipal Corporation under P.S. Purba Jadavpur in Kolkata under Urban Drainage Division. 6 Improvement of Suti Khal from New Garia Railway Station to outfall at Guniagachi Branch Canal for a length of 2.27 Km in Ward No. 109 of Kolkata Municipal Corporation under P.S. Purba Jadavpur, Kolkata 	ur at 120.16 of	50.00	70.16	4711-01-001-SP-569-53-V	′ 231	17.12.2015
		under Urban Drainage Division. Grand Total	353.52	120.00	233.52	·	-	

Ź

(₹ in lakh)

A Ghosh^(°) Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal